BCB BERHAD (172003-W)





      (Incorporated in Malaysia)

Notes to the quarterly report for the second quarter ended 31 December 2005 

(The figures have not been audited)


EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting (formerly known as MASB 26) and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). The report should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2005.

2. Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report of the Group’s preceding year financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are not significantly affected by seasonality or cyclical factors except for the property development division which is dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia.

4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows for the  financial quarter under review.

5. Changes in Estimates of amounts Reported Previously

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarter or financial year that have a material effect for the financial quarter under review.

6. Issuances or Repayments of debts and Equity Securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities during the financial quarter under review except for:

Share Buy-back

At EGM held on 20 December 2003, the Company obtained its shareholders’ approval to buy-back its own shares. As at to-date of this report, the Company had bought a total of 4,191,000 shares on the open market at an average purchase price of RM0.52 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy-back, inclusive of transaction costs amounted to RM2,161,595. The shares bought back are held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

7. Dividend paid

The Board did not propose any dividend for the financial year ended 30 June 2005 and the Board does not recommend any dividend for the financial quarter under review.

8. Segment Information
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6 months ended  31/12/05

Revenue

External revenue

52,192

7,647

          

 

7,224

-

             

 

67,063

Inter-segment revenue 

-

             

 

27,712

6

(27,718)

-

             

 

Total

52,192

35,359

7,230

(27,718)

67,063

Result

Segment result

7,575

1,066

554

-

9,195

Finance cost

(3,185)

Interest income

104

Profit before taxation

6,114

6 months ended  31/12/04

Revenue

External revenue

66,534

12,564

6,511

-

85,609

Inter-segment revenue 

-

             

 

41,750

159

(41,909)

-

Total

66,534

54,314

6,670

(41,909)

85,609

Result

Segment result

10,663

616

429

-

11,708

Finance cost

(3,319)

Interest income

120

Profit before taxation

8,509


EXPLANATORY NOTES

9. Carrying amount of revalued assets

The valuations on hotel properties and investment properties have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous annual financial statements.

10. Events Subsequent to the end of the reporting period

There are no material events subsequent to the financial quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.

12. Contingent liabilities

There were no significant changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the financial quarter under review.

13. Capital commitments

The capital commitments outstanding as at the date of this report are as follows:-









                        RM’000

Authorised and contracted  - Freehold land in 

  
  
  3,733

Mukim of Simpang Kanan, Batu Pahat.

  ____    







               
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Performance of the Company and its principal Subsidiaries

As compared to previous year’s corresponding quarter, the Group achieved second quarter revenue of RM34.87million; a decrease of 18% comparing to the previous year’s corresponding quarter of RM42.74 million. Pre-tax profit posted at RM2.87 million, as compared to RM4.65 million. Net profit margin for the current quarter is 6% compared to previous year’s corresponding quarter of 7%. The decrease in revenue posted was largely due to the timing of the progress billings to be recognized on the properties sold.  

2. Material change in Profit before taxation for the current Quarter as compared with the immediate preceding quarter
The Group posted a pre-tax profit of RM2.87 million on revenue of RM34.87 million as compared to pre-tax profit of RM3.25 million on revenue of RM32.19 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The property development and management division remains the major contributor to the Group’s overall performance.  

The show villages launched in fourth quarter of year 2005 in conjunction with the Group’s product rebranding and differentiation exercises have received tremendous favorable response from the public . Pick up rates for the new launch increased to 70% and is expected to contribute to the result of the current financial year ending June 2006. 

3. Prospects for the Financial Year

The Group will remain focused on its core business of property development and management and seek to expand its market share in the major towns where the Group’s development projects are located. The Group is also looking into venturing to development activities in Selangor to expand the Group’s  business and improve its performance.   

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board expects the Group to maintain its profitability for the financial year 2006. 

4. Variance of actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

5. Taxation

	
	   Individual 
	Quarter
	
	  Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation
	770
	         1,559
	
	1,712
	          2,794

	Deferred taxation
	-
	             -
	
	 -
	          -

	Under/(over) provision

in prior year
	-
	             -
	
	-
	          -

	
	770
	         1,559
	
	1,712
	          2,794


The effective tax rate of the Group was higher than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to certain expenses non-deductible for taxation purposes.     

6. Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties other than in the ordinary course of the Group’s business for the financial quarter under review.

7. Quoted Securities  

There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the financial quarter under review.

8. Status of Corporate Proposal

There were no corporate proposals for the financial quarter under review.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

9. Group Borrowings

RM’000

Short term borrowings

· Secured







  80,982

· Unsecured






    4,455
_______

                                                                                                                 85,437

Long-term borrowings

· Secured







  43,810

_______

       Total








129,247










_______

10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

11. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

12. Dividend


The Board does not recommend any interim dividend for the financial period under review.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX 9B OF BMSB LISTING REQUIREMENTS

13. Earnings per share

	
	Individual
	quarter
	
	Cumulative
	quarter

	
	Current year quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	
	Current year  to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	a) Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	    2,095
	    3,091
	
	    4,402
	5,715

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
	202,759
	205,530
	
	202,759
	205,530

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	  1.03 
	     1.50
	
	2.17
	     2.78

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b) Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	N/A
	N/A
	
	N/A
	N/A


By Order of the Board

Yeap Kok Leong

Tan Bee Hwee

Company Secretaries

Date: 24 February 2006
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				Properties development and  management activities		Construction and related activities		Others		Elimination		Total

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		6 months ended  31/12/05

		Revenue

		External revenue		52,192		7,647		7,224		- 0		67,063

		Inter-segment revenue		- 0		27,712		6		(27,718)		- 0

		Total		52,192		35,359		7,230		(27,718)		67,063

		Result

		Segment result		7,575		1,066		554		-		9,195

		Finance cost										(3,185)

		Interest income										104

		Profit before taxation										6,114

		6 months ended  31/12/04

		Revenue

		External revenue		66,534		12,564		6,511		-		85,609

		Inter-segment revenue		- 0		41,750		159		(41,909)		-

		Total		66,534		54,314		6,670		(41,909)		85,609

		Result

		Segment result		10,663		616		429		-		11,708

		Finance cost										(3,319)

		Interest income										120

		Profit before taxation										8,509






